RFC 8751
Hierarchical Stateful Path Computation Element
(PCE)
Abstract
A stateful Path Computation Element (PCE) maintains information on the current network state
received from the Path Computation Clients (PCCs), including computed Label Switched Paths
(LSPs), reserved resources within the network, and pending path computation requests. This
information may then be considered when computing the path for a new traffic-engineered LSP

to scalability issues for the P-PCE. Thus, it is recommended to only report the LSPs that are
involved in H-PCE -- i.e., the LSPs that are either delegated to the P-PCE or initiated by the P-PCE.
Scalability considerations for PCEP as per  continue to apply for the PCEP session
between child and parent PCE.
[RFC8231]
6.3. Confidentiality
As described in , information about the content of child domains is not
shared, for both scaling and confidentiality reasons. The child PCE could also conceal the path
information during path computation. A C-PCE may replace a path segment with a path-key
, effectively hiding the content of a segment of a path.
Section 4.2 of [RFC6805]
[RFC5520]
7. IANA Considerations
This document has no IANA actions.
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Farrel, A., Vasseur, J.-P., and J. Ash "A Path Computation Element (PCE)-Based
Architecture" RFC 4655 DOI 10.17487/RFC4655 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc4655>
Vasseur, JP., Ed. and JL. Le Roux, Ed. "Path Computation Element (PCE)
Communication Protocol (PCEP)" RFC 5440 DOI 10.17487/RFC5440
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5440>
Bradford, R., Ed., Vasseur, JP., and A. Farrel "Preserving Topology Confidentiality
in Inter-Domain Path Computation Using a Path-Key-Based Mechanism" RFC
5520 DOI 10.17487/RFC5520 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5520>
Touch, J., Mankin, A., and R. Bonica "The TCP Authentication Option" RFC 5925
DOI 10.17487/RFC5925 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5925>
King, D., Ed. and A. Farrel, Ed. "The Application of the Path Computation

, August 2018, .
8.2. Informative References
,
, , ,
December 2001, .
,
,
, , January 2003,
.
,
, ,
, November 2006, .
,
, , ,
September 2009, .
and GMPLS" RFC 6805 DOI 10.17487/RFC6805 <https://
Sheffer, Y., Holz, R., and P. Saint-Andre "Recommendations for Secure Use of
Transport Layer Security (TLS) and Datagram Transport Layer Security (DTLS)"
BCP 195 RFC 7525 DOI 10.17487/RFC7525 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7525>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Crabbe, E., Minei, I., Medved, J., and R. Varga "Path Computation Element
Communication Protocol (PCEP) Extensions for Stateful PCE" RFC 8231 DOI
10.17487/RFC8231 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8231>
Lopez, D., Gonzalez de Dios, O., Wu, Q., and D. Dhody "PCEPS: Usage of TLS to
Provide a Secure Transport for the Path Computation Element Communication
Protocol (PCEP)" RFC 8253 DOI 10.17487/RFC8253 <https://
Crabbe, E., Minei, I., Sivabalan, S., and R. Varga "Path Computation Element
Communication Protocol (PCEP) Extensions for PCE-Initiated LSP Setup in a
Stateful PCE Model" RFC 8281 DOI 10.17487/RFC8281 <https://
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 8446
DOI 10.17487/RFC8446 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
Awduche, D., Berger, L., Gan, D., Li, T., Srinivasan, V., and G. Swallow "RSVP-TE:
Extensions to RSVP for LSP Tunnels" RFC 3209 DOI 10.17487/RFC3209
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3209>
Berger, L., Ed. "Generalized Multi-Protocol Label Switching (GMPLS) Signaling
Resource ReserVation Protocol-Traffic Engineering (RSVP-TE) Extensions" RFC
3473 DOI 10.17487/RFC3473 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3473>
Farrel, A., Vasseur, J.-P., and A. Ayyangar "A Framework for Inter-Domain
Multiprotocol Label Switching Traffic Engineering" RFC 4726 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4726 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4726>
Oki, E., Takeda, T., Le Roux, JL., and A. Farrel "Framework for PCE-Based Inter-
Layer MPLS and GMPLS Traffic Engineering" RFC 5623 DOI 10.17487/RFC5623
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5623>
RFC 8751 Hierarchical Stateful PCE March 2020
Dhody, et al. Informational Page 18

, , , March 2020,
.
,
, ,
, 14 August 2019,
.
,
, ,
, 31 October 2019,
.
,
, ,
, 11 January 2020,
.
Zhang, X., Ed. and I. Minei, Ed. "Applicability of a Stateful Path Computation
Element (PCE)" RFC 8051 DOI 10.17487/RFC8051 <https://
Crabbe, E., Minei, I., Medved, J., Varga, R., Zhang, X., and D. Dhody
"Optimizations of Label Switched Path State Synchronization Procedures for a
Stateful PCE" RFC 8232 DOI 10.17487/RFC8232 <https://
Ceccarelli, D., Ed. and Y. Lee, Ed. "Framework for Abstraction and Control of TE
Networks (ACTN)" RFC 8453 DOI 10.17487/RFC8453 <https://
Dhody, D., Lee, Y., and D. Ceccarelli "Applicability of the Path Computation
Element (PCE) to the Abstraction and Control of TE Networks (ACTN)" RFC 8637
DOI 10.17487/RFC8637 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8637>
Zhang, F., Zhao, Q., Gonzalez de Dios, O., Casellas, R., and D. King "Path
Computation Element Communication Protocol (PCEP) Extensions for the
Hierarchical Path Computation Element (H-PCE) Architecture" RFC 8685 DOI
10.17487/RFC8685 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8685>
Raghuram, A., Goddard, A., Karthik, J., Sivabalan, S., and M. Negi "Ability for a
Stateful Path Computation Element (PCE) to Request and Obtain Control of a
Label Switched Path (LSP)" RFC 8741 DOI 10.17487/RFC8741
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8741>
Ananthakrishnan, H., Sivabalan, S., Barth, C., Minei, I., and M. Negi "Path
Computation Element Communication Protocol (PCEP) Extensions for
Associating Working and Protection Label Switched Paths (LSPs) with Stateful
PCE" RFC 8745 DOI 10.17487/RFC8745 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc8745>
Poullyau, H., Theillaud, R., Meuric, J., Zheng, H., and X. Zhang
"Extensions to the Path Computation Element Communication Protocol for
Enhanced Errors and Notifications" Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-